
BOARD1 CalOptima Health, A Public Agency

Our 
Mission
To serve member 
health with 
excellence and 
dignity, respecting 
the value and needs 
of each person.

Our 
Vision
Provide all members 
with access to care 
and supports to 
achieve optimal 
health and well-being 
through an equitable 
and high-quality 
health care system.

Board of Directors Meeting
February 5, 2026

Nancy Huang, Chief Financial Officer

Financial Summary
December 31, 2025



BOARD

2

○ Notable events/items in December 2025
 $175.4 million of Intergovernmental Transfers (IGT) were 

received in December 2025 for Calendar Year (CY) 2024
• $173.3 million disbursed to qualifying funding partners in 

January 2026

 $15.1 million was issued for the Population Health and 
Value-Based Care Transformation grant
 Community Reinvestment obligation accrual of $11.1 

million

Financial Highlights Notes: 
December 2025
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Financial Highlights
December 2025
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Actuals v. Budget – Total Membership

Notes:  
• Data included in this report are based on member eligibility months rather than 

booked enrollment (as used in the financials).

Consolidated

Budget Forecast →
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○ Change in Net Assets Surplus or (Deficit)
 Month To Date (MTD) December 2025: $8.9 million, 

favorable to budget $6.5 million or 265.6%
• Driven by release of Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) and Non-

ABA Pay-For-Value (P4V) accrual and lower than forecasted 
claims expenses

• Offset by unfavorable Community Reinvestment expense and 
Grant Expense

 Year To Date (YTD) July – December 2025: $119.3 
million, favorable to budget $61.8 million or 107.3% 
driven by Net Investment Income, member mix, release 
of P4V incentives and lower than forecasted claims 
expenses

FY 2025-26: Management Summary
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○ Enrollment
 MTD: 865,746 members, unfavorable to budget 20,015 

or 2.3% due to higher than anticipated disenrollment
 YTD: 5,302,223 member months, unfavorable to budget 

76,146 or 1.4%

FY 2025-26: Management Summary 
(cont.)
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○ Revenue
 MTD: $380.8 million, unfavorable to budget $8.4 million 

or 2.2% driven by Medi-Cal (MC) Line of Business (LOB) 
due primarily to unfavorable volume variance
 YTD: $2,516.0 million, favorable to budget $150.1 

million or 6.3% due primarily to:
• MC LOB due to CY 2023 Hospital Directed Payments (DP), CY 

2024 Quality Incentive Program (QIP) and favorable member 
mix

• Offset by OneCare (OC) LOB lower than anticipated Risk 
Adjustment Factor (RAF) 

FY 2025-26: Management Summary 
(cont.)
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○ Medical Expenses
 MTD: $337.6 million, favorable to budget $31.6 million 

or 8.6% driven by favorable variances in:
• Incentive Payments expense of $22.0 million due to release of 

MC ABA and Non-ABA P4V accrual
• Professional Claims expense of $8.1 million
• Managed Long-Term Services and Supports (MLTSS) expense of 

$4.7 million
• Medical Management expense of $1.7 million
• Offset by net unfavorable expenses of $4.9 million in all other 

categories

FY 2025-26: Management Summary 
(cont.)
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○ Medical Expenses
 YTD: $2,327.4 million, unfavorable to budget $122.3 

million or 5.5% due to: 
• $223.9 million in Other Medical Expenses primarily due to CY 

2023 Hospital DP and CY 2024 QIP
• $13.4 million in Facilities Claims
• Offset by:

− $44.1 million in Incentive Payments primarily due to release of 
accrual for MC P4V Incentive Payments

− Favorable variance to budget in all other expense categories of 
$70.8 million

FY 2025-26: Management Summary 
(cont.)
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○ Administrative Expenses
 MTD: $21.8 million, favorable to budget $4.0 million or 

15.5% due to the timing of administrative expense 
activities
 YTD: $128.4 million, favorable to budget $23.9 million or 

15.7% due to the timing of administrative expense 
activities

FY 2025-26: Management Summary 
(cont.)
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○ Non-Operating Income (Loss)
 MTD: ($12.5) million, unfavorable to budget $20.7 

million or 253.1% due to:
• $15.1 million unfavorable variance in Grant Expense
• $11.1 million unfavorable variance in Community Reinvestment 

expense
• Offset by favorable variance in Net Investment Income of $5.4 

million

FY 2025-26: Management Summary 
(cont.)
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○ Non-Operating Income (Loss)
 YTD: $59.2 million, favorable to budget $10.0 million or 

20.4%
• Due primarily to $39.3 million favorable Net Investment Income 
• Offset by:

− $20.5 million unfavorable variance in Grant Expense
− $5.6 million unfavorable variance on Other Income/Expense
− $3.6 million unfavorable variance in Community Reinvestment

FY 2025-26: Management Summary 
(cont.)
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○ Medical Loss Ratio (MLR)

○ Administrative Loss Ratio (ALR)

FY 2025-26: Key Financial Ratios

Actual Budget Variance
(%)

MTD MLR 88.7% 94.9% (6.2%)

Adjusted MLR* 84.1% 90.4% (6.3%)

YTD MLR 92.5% 93.2% (0.7%)

Adjusted MLR* 87.2% 88.8% (1.6%)

* Adjusted MLR/ALR excludes estimated Board-approved Provider Rate Increases and 
Directed Payments, but includes costs associated with DTS.

Actual Budget Variance
(%)

MTD ALR 5.7% 6.6% 0.9%

Adjusted ALR* 5.7% 6.6% 0.9%

YTD ALR 5.1% 6.4% 1.3%

Adjusted ALR* 5.6% 6.4% 0.8%
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○ Balance Sheet Ratios
 Current ratio*: 1.7
 Board Designated Reserve level: 3.72
 Statutory Designated Reserve level: 1.03
 Net-position: $2.9 billion, including required TNE of 

$131.9 million

FY 2025-26: Key Financials Ratios 
(cont.)

*Current ratio compares current assets to current liabilities.  It measures CalOptima 
Health’s ability to pay short-term obligations.
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Enrollment Summary: 
December 2025



BOARD

16

Consolidated Revenue & Expenses: 
December 2025 MTD
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Consolidated Revenue & Expenses: 
December 2025 YTD
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Balance Sheet: As of December 2025
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Board Designated Reserve and TNE 
Analysis: As of December 2025
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Spending Plan: As of December 2025
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Homeless Health Initiative and 
Allocated Funds: As of December 2025
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Housing and Homelessness Incentive 
Program: As of December 2025
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www.caloptima.org
Stay Connected With Us
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